landscaping, buildings, etc., and surrounded on all other sides by areas designated for parking and related 

movement of vehicles. 

PARKING SPACE OFF-STREET - An all-weather surfaced area not in a street or alley and having an 

area of not less than one hundred sixty-two (162) square feet, exclusive of driveways, permanently 

reserved for the temporary storage of one (1) vehicle and connected with a street or alley by a paved 

driveway that affords ingress and egress for an automobile without requiring another automobile to be